any ambiguity, this clause and every paragraph hereof shall be 
construed in such a way as to widen, and not to restrict the powers 
of this Company.

IV Deleted.

Limited Liability V The Liability of the members is limited.

VI The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy Five Crores ) divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen 
Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each and 1,12,00,000/- 
(One Crore Twelve Lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 3,38,00,000/- (Three Crores Thirty 
Eight Lakhs) unclassified shares of Rs. 10/- each.

VII Deleted.

VIII Deleted.

IX Deleted.

X Deleted.

We the several persons, whose names and addresses are subscribed hereto are desirous of 
being formed into a Company, in pursuance of this Memorandum of Associations and we